

IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

JASON HASSAN BAXTER,
Appellant

vs.

Case No. 5D23-0118
Lt. No. 2021-MM-14027

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

On en banc review by order of the Court

**Brief of Amicus Curiae for the Florida Public Defender
Association, Inc.,
in Support of Appellant.**

The Hon. CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
President,
Florida Public Defender Association, Inc.

Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305)545-1961
Florida Bar No. 870846
cmartinez@pdmiami.com

/s/ Megan Long
MEGAN LONG
SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC
DEFENDER
FBN: 88798
megan.long@flpd2.com
Leon County Courthouse
301 S. Monroe St., Suite 401
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 606-8500

RECEIVED, 12/18/2023 04:21:22 PM, Clerk, Fifth District Court of Appeal

/s/ Justin F. Karpf
JUSTIN F. KARPf
SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC
DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 126840
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
justin.karpf@flpd2.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Identity and Interest 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 4

I. THE PLAIN SMELL OF MARIJUANA NO LONGER
ESTABLISHES REASONABLE SUSPICION AS A
MATTER OF LAW. 4

II. THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES TEST
REMAINS VALID FOR ESTABLISHING
REASONABLE SUSPICION. 14

III. THE FACTS OF APPELLANT’S CASE DO NOT
ESTABLISH REASONABLE SUSPICION..... 19

Conclusion 22

Certificates 24

Table of Authorities

PAGES

CASES

Alabama v. White, 496 U.S. 325 (1990) 14

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009) 20

Baxter v. State, 2023 WL 7096645 (Fla. 5th DCA Oct. 27, 2023) 3, 13, 19, 22

Borjas v. State, 790 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... 6

Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. at 878 21

Burnett v. State, 246 So. 3d 516 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018) 9, 12

Burns v. State, 361 So. 3d 372 (Fla. 4th DCA 2023)..... 12

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977)..... 21

Cowart-Darling v. State, 256 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018) 14

Davis v. State, 834 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)..... 10

E.B. v. State, 866 So.2d 200 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) 7, 11

Hatcher v. State, 342 So. 3d 807 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022)..... 7, 13

J.L. v. State, 727 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1998)..... 14

Johnson v. State, 275 So.3d 800 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)..... 4, 5, 8

Kilburn v. State, 297 So.3d 671 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020) passim

M.L. v. State, 47 So. 3d 911 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)..... 7

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 12

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Popple v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1993) | 19 |
| <u>Regalado v. State</u> , 25 So. 3d 600 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) | 6, 7 |
| <u>State v. Barnes</u> , 979 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Dodd</u> , 419 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1982) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Fischer</u> , 987 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) | 10, 11 |
| <u>State v. Rabb</u> , 930 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Teamer</u> , 151 So. 3d 421 (Fla. 2014) | 15, 16 |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 967 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)..... | 4 |
| <u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|-------|
| 21 U.S.C. Section 812 (c)(17)..... | 5 |
| Section 381.986(1)(j), Florida Statutes..... | 5 |
| Section 581.217(2)(b), Florida Statutes (2020) | 5 |
| Section 790.053(1), Florida Statutes (2023)..... | 8, 11 |

RULES

| | |
|---|----|
| Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.331 | 19 |
|---|----|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Florida Constitution, Article 1, Section 2 | 12 |
| Florida Constitution,Article 1, Section 12 | 4 |
| U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment..... | 4 |
| U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment | 2, 4, 12, 22 |
